

No. 18-3392

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

— ♦ —
EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

ILLINOIS NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

— ♦ —
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Indianapolis Division

— ♦ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS,
SHEPHERD INSURANCE LLC, AND MJ INSURANCE IN
SUPPORT OF EMMIS'S PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

— ♦ —
GEORGE M. PLEWS
GREGORY M. GOTWALD
Counsel for Amici Curiae
PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER & BRAUN, LLP
1346 N. Delaware St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 637-0700
gplews@psrb.com
ggotwald@psrb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
A. United Policyholders	1
B. Shepherd Insurance and MJ Insurance	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. The panel's decision upends important reliance interests and fundamentally restructures how claims-made insurance works....	3

A. Claims reporting in D&O insurance3

B. The panel’s decision creates practical problems for brokers and policyholders reporting claims.5

II. The panel’s reading of the clause deprives policyholders of valuable coverage rights and dispute-resolution tools. 11

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kiger, 662 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1996).....10

Baldwin Piano, Inc. v. Deutsche Wurlitzer GmbH, 392 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2004)9

Benante v. United Pac. Life Ins. Co., 659 N.E.2d 545 (Ind. 1995).....8

Check-Rite Ltd. v. Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co., 95 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)3, 5-6

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Home Ins. Co., 482 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 1985)13

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)13

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Stroh Brewing Co., 127 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997)11

Financial Mgmt. Advisors v. Am. Int’l Spec. Lines Ins. Co., 506 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4-5

Home Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 229 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)5

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth, 525 U.S. 299 (1999)1

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....13

Masonic Acc. Ins. Co. v. Jackson, 164 N.E. 628 (Ind. 1929).....9-11

Nat’l Am. Ins. Co. v. Artisan & Truckers Cas. Co., 796 F.3d 717, 723 (7th Cir. 2015)9

N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Jackson, 304 U.S. 261 (1938)9

State Auto Mut. Ins. Co. v. Flexdar, Inc., 964 N.E.2d 845 (Ind. 2012)10-11

Travelers’ Indem. Co. v. Summit Corp. of Am., 715 N.E.2d 926, 937 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)10

Travelers’ Ins. Cos. v. Maplehurst Farms, Inc., 953 N.E.2d 1153 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....12

Statutes & Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 29 1

FED. R. APP. P. 3215

IND. CODE §27-8-5-3(a)(5)8

Other Authority

Michael Brittain & K. James Sullivan, *Building the Foundation of Your Coverage Claim*, 44 THE BRIEF 14 (2015)..... 5-6

Robert H. Jerry, II, *Vade Mecum: Mediators and Disputes Involving Insurance*, 2019 J. DISP. RESOL. 25 (2019)12

3 NEW APPLEMAN LAW OF LIABILITY INSURANCE §22.06.....4, 6

4 NEW APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE LAW, LIBRARY EDITION §26.07 4-5

4 NEW APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE LAW, LIBRARY EDITION §26.087

Amy Elizabeth Stewart, *Insurance Law Update: It’s Not Just for the Other Guy*, 70 THE ADVOCATE 248 (2015) 5-6
